



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2225/2025**

SUKHBIR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Mohan, Mr. Swapnil
Krishna, Mr. Rishabh Bhati and Mr.
Chandveer Shyoran, Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Akhand Pratap Singh SPP for
State with Mr. Krishna Mohan
Chandel, Mr. Hritwik Maurya, Mr.
Aashrit Sukhija and Mr. Mayank
Kaushik, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

27.11.2025

%

1. At joint request, list on 28.01.2026.
2. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/ns