



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2225/2025**

SUKHBIR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Akhand Pratap Singh, SPP.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

14.07.2026

1. None has appeared for the petitioner to press this petition.
2. Lawyers are abstaining from appearing in the Court due to enhancement of the pecuniary jurisdiction of the District Courts in Delhi from Rs.2 Crores to Rs.10 Crores.
3. In the interest of justice, hearing stands deferred till 21.02.2027.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 14, 2026/P